#### 506583457 03/30/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6630238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MUHAMMAD AUN	04/01/2020
SUBASHAN MAHESWARAMOOTHY	03/31/2020
ROMULUS LUCIC	03/31/2020
DEVIN HEWITT	04/06/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF MONTREAL	
Street Address:	1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE	
Internal Address:	100 KING STREET WEST, 21ST FLOOR	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5X 1A1	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17217297

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, michristopher@foley.com

**FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

SUITE 600 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BMO0021-US/125072-0169	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IE OF SUBMITTER: MIYUKI CHRISTOPHER	
SIGNATURE:	/Miyuki Christopher/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 03/30/2021		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**PATENT REEL: 055769 FRAME: 0897**   $source = 125072 - 0145\_BMO0021 - PRO\_Assignment \# page 1.tif\\ source = 125072 - 0145\_BMO0021 - PRO\_Assignment \# page 2.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 055769 FRAME: 0898

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Muhammad AUN, Subashan MAHESWARAMOORTHY, Romulus LUCIC and Devin HEWITT (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

# SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATED DIGITAL ENROLLMENT.

	for which a utility application for a United States Patent was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on, Serial Number; and
$\boxtimes$	for which an application for a United States Patent is being submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office herewith; and

WHEREAS, BANK OF MONTREAL, 1 First Canadian Place, 100 King Street West, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5X 1A1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, and to ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any patent application claiming priority to the application, or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and

PATENT REEL: 055769 FRAME: 0899

#### Docket No. BMO0021-PRO

ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated below:

DATE CICATED

# SIGNATURE(S)

RECORDED: 03/30/2021

DITIENTED DOOR

The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

INVENTOR(S)	DATE SIGNED
Docusigned by:  Mairanninad AUN	4/1/2020
Subastian Maluswaramoorthy Subastian Maluswaramoorthy Subastian Maluswaramoorthy	3/31/2020
Pomilibus LegCIC	3/31/2020
Devin Hewith  Devin Hewitt	4/6/2020